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Prison Facilities and Security Designations 

*Operated by CoreCivic.

**Women’s Therapeutic Residential Center (WTRC) — on the grounds of the WTSP 

Community Supervision Districts, District Offices, and Counties Served 

Institution Region County City Security Designation
Bledsoe County Correctional Complex (BCCX) East Bledsoe Pikeville Minimum - Close
DeBerry Special Needs Facility (DSNF) Middle Davidson Nashville Minimum - Maximum
Hardeman County Correctional Facility (HCCF)* West Hardeman Whiteville Minimum - Medium
Mark Luttrell Transition Center (MLTC) West Shelby Memphis Minimum - Medium
Morgan County Correctional Complex (MCCX) East Morgan Wartburg Minimum - Maximum
Northeast Correctional Complex (NECX) East Johnson Mountain City Minimum - Close
Northwest Correctional Complex (NWCX) West Lake Tiptonville Minimum - Close
Riverbend Maximum Security Institution (RMSI) Middle Davidson Nashville Minimum - Maximum
South Central Correctional Facility (SCCF)* Middle Wayne Clifton Minimum - Medium
Debra K. Johnson Rehabilitation Center (DJRC) Middle Davidson Nashville Minimum - Maximum
Trousdale Turner Correctional Complex (TTCC)* East Trousdale Hartsville Minimum - Medium
Turney Center Industrial Complex (TCIX) Middle Hickman Only Minimum - Close
West Tennessee State Penitentiary (WTSP)** West Lauderdale Henning Minimum - Maximum
Whiteville Correctional Facility (WCFA)* West Hardeman Whiteville Minimum - Medium

3



TDOC - FY23 Budget 
Payroll $511,037,800 
Travel 1,192,000 
Printing 75,900 
Utilities & Fuel 20,048,000 
Communication 959,800 
Maintenance Expenses 13,928,100 
Supplies 59,410,300 
Rentals & Risk Management 954,100 
Motor Vehicle Operations 728,600 
Inmate Pay & Awards 5,259,100 
Payments to Local Governments 169,163,700 
Stores for Resale 9,670,800 
Equipment 12,949,000 
Training 677,400 
Prof. Services by State Agencies 35,486,800 
Correctional Release Centers 2,716,500 
Professional Services 199,459,700 
Privately Operated Facilities 216,427,800 
Operating Funds for Imprisonment Changes 25,502,000 
Community Supervision 44,372,200 

FY23 Total $1,330,019,600 

Correction, 
3%

Other State 
Agencies, 97%

TDOC Budget - Fiscal Year 2023
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The department’s total operating budget for Fiscal Year 2023 was $1,330,019,600. Cost 

increases for this operating budget totaled $105,206,400 for Medical Contract, Behavioral 

Health Contract, Food Services Contract, Private Prison Contract, Pharmaceuticals, Salary 

Increases for Correctional State Officers, Private Prison Correctional Salaries, Re-Entry Success 

Act of 2021 -Year 2,  Re-Entry Success - Identification Documents, Re-Entry Housing, 

Correctional Education Investment, Medication-Assisted Treatment, Substance Abuse 

Treatment, Sex Offender Treatment Program, Evidence-Based Programming, Hepatitis C 

Treatment Standards, Static Risk Offender Needs Guide (STRONG-R), Hi-Set, Special Agents, 

Electronic Security Systems Specialists, Body Scanners, Radios, Protective Vests, Technology 

Replacement, Analysis Software, Automated External Defibrillators, Center for Employment 

Opportunities Memphis -Re-Entry Job Training, Dismas House-Men’s Re-Entry Program, 

LIFEline to Success - Re-Entry Support Services, Lipscomb University LIFE Program -

Correctional Higher Education, Men of Valor -Re-Entry Support Services, Persevere -Coding 

in Corrections, Project Return - Re-Entry Job Training and The Next Door - Environmental 

Upgrades for Correctional Release Center.

TDOC Budget - Fiscal Year 2023 (cont.)
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HUMAN RESOURCES 

The Tennessee Department of Correction (TDOC) Central Office Human Resources 
provides technical assistance and advice and ensures compliance with Civil Service 
Rules, EEOC/Affirmative Action, state law, and policies. Human Resources also 
implements and monitors personnel related programs such as employee relations, 
recruitment and retention, training, performance evaluations, employee transactions, and 
employee benefits, including accommodations under the Americans with Disabilities Act. 

Male Female Total 
Caucasian 2,258 1,425 3,683 
African American 490 890 1,380 
Hispanic or Latino 62 52 114 
Asian 9 9 18 
American Indian/Alaska Native 14 7 21 
Unknown 6 3 9 
Native Hawaiian/Other Pacific Islander 1 1 2 
Other 17 13 30 
Two or More Races 6 12 18 
TOTAL 2,863 2,412 5,275 

* Personnel refers to full-time employees.

Personnel by Division:  June 30, 2023 

Division Number of 
FTE's % of Total 

Facilities  4,695 78.6% 
Community Supervision   1,022 17.1% 
Central Office*      256 4.3% 

Total   5,973 100.0% 
*Central Office includes central office, major maintenance and TDOC staff assigned to Core Civic.

Personnel by Class:  June 30, 2020 - 2023 

Source:  Tennessee Department of Correction Human Resources 

Race 
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PRISON STAFFING 

Includes DCCO, OIC, Major Maintenance, and TDOC staff at Core Civic facilities

Security & Non-Security Full-Time Positions by Prison: June 30, 2023 

Source:  Tennessee Department of Correction Human Resources

*Includes DCCO, OIC, Major Maintenance, and TDOC staff at Core Civic facilities
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Correctional Officer Series Vacancies from Fiscal Years June 30, 2009  - 2023 

Prison Employee Turnover June 30, 2023 

TDOC PRISONS Separations # Employees Turnover 
FY22/23 

Bledsoe County Correctional Complex 130 663 19.6% 
DeBerry Special Needs Facility 62 322 19.3% 
Mark Luttrell Transition Center 31 135 23.0% 
Morgan County Correctional Complex 159 606 26.2% 
Northeast Correctional Complex 102 355 28.7% 
Northwest Correctional Complex 63 350 18.0% 
Riverbend Maximum Security Institution 88 232 37.9% 
Debra K.  Johnson Rehabilitation Center 61 178 34.3% 
Turney Center Industrial Complex 59 353 16.7% 
West Tennessee State Penitentiary 79 471 16.8% 
Office of Investigation and Conduct 7 68 10.3% 
TOTAL 841 3,733 22.5% 

Source:  Tennessee Department of Correction Human Resources 

Positions 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Vacant Positions 143 112 125 135 308 266 335 246 375 486 700 720 1059 907 727
Total Positions 3,360 3,360 3,389 3,408 3,705 3,712 3,479 3,476 3,591 3,480 3,473 3,461 3,435 3,409 3,379

Vacancy Rate 4.3% 3.3% 3.7% 4.0% 8.3% 7.2% 9.6% 7.1% 10.4% 14.0% 20.2% 20.8% 30.8% 26.6% 21.5%

Positions Correctional 
Officer 

Correctional 
Clerical 
Officer 

Corporal Sergeant Lieutenant Captain Total 

Filled 1,804 65 410 245 73 55 2,652 
Total 2,449 67 463 264 77 59 3,379 
Vacancy 
Rate 26.3% 3.0% 11.4% 7.2% 5.2% 6.8% 21.5% 

Correctional Officer Series Vacancies by Classification:  June 30, 2023 
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Correctional Security Series Salary 
Comparison as of June 30, 2023

Correctional Officer 1         
(Range minimum)

Correctional 
Corporal

Correctional 
Sergeant

Correctional 
Lieutenant

Correctional 
Captain

Federal $48,809 $44,545 $52,851 $56,551 $66,214
AL $35,093 NCC $40,066 $44,213 $48,761
AR $36,154 $32,405 $36,155 $40,340 $45,010
GA $29,292 $37,659 $34,690 $40,925 $40,925
KY NCC NCC $31,800 $33,600 $36,000
LA NCC NCC $39,104 $47,902 $51,251

MO $33,912 $31,200 $31,200 NCC $36,744
MS $28,542 $33,600 $40,286 $43,509 $43,509
NC $34,621 NCC $37,577 $41,429 $45,675
SC NCC NCC $43,054 $46,498 $53,473
TN $44,520 $49,092 $53,900 $59,700 $66,096
VA $44,100 NCC $46,400 $51,240 $56,564

Average $37,227 $38,084 $40,590 $45,992 $49,185

NCC - No Comparable Class

Source:  Tennessee Department of Correction Human Resources

Title

State
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Community Supervision 
Security & Non-Security Full-Time Positions 

by District & Other Units:  June 30, 2023 

District Commissioned Non-
Commissioned Total 

District 10 68 11 79 

District 20 79 14 93 

District 21 33 7 40 

District 30 69 11 80 

District 31 32 4 36 

District 40 182 26 208 

District 41 0 1 1 

District 50 66 10 76 

District 51 20 4 24 

District 60 40 10 50 

District 61 16 5 21 

District 70 165 21 186 

District 71 0 3 3 

District 80 28 5 33 

District 81 18 2 20 

East PSU 48 0 48 

Middle PSU 53 0 53 

West PSU 39 0 39 

Other * 0 0 0 

Districts Total 956 134 1,090 

*includes Institutional Probation/Parole Specialists, Risk/Needs Assessment counselors,
Criminal Records Units, and support staff assigned to Central Office

   Source:  Tennessee Department of Correction Human Resources 
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Probation/Parole Officer Series Vacancy Rates June 30, 2023 

Probation/Parole Officer Turnover Rates FY2014 – FY2023 

*includes PPOs assigned to Central Office along with Institutional Officers

Includes turnovers for only PPO 1, 2, and 3

Source:  TDOC Human Resources
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Felon Population by County of Conviction 
as of June 30, 2023 

County 
TDOC Backup 

Locally 
Sentenced Systemwide 

# % # % # % # % 

Anderson 105 0.6% 113 2.4% 0 0.0% 218 0.9% 

Bedford 211 1.1% 83 1.8% 0 0.0% 294 1.2% 

Benton 68 0.4% 16 0.3% 1 0.1% 85 0.3% 

Bledsoe 15 0.1% 9 0.2% 0 0.0% 24 0.1% 

Blount 259 1.4% 54 1.1% 4 0.2% 317 1.2% 

Bradley 372 2.0% 115 2.4% 4 0.2% 491 1.9% 

Campbell 120 0.6% 120 2.5% 2 0.1% 242 0.9% 

Cannon 34 0.2% 11 0.2% 2 0.1% 47 0.2% 

Carroll 71 0.4% 66 1.4% 7 0.4% 144 0.6% 

Carter 156 0.8% 54 1.1% 8 0.5% 218 0.9% 

Cheatham 92 0.5% 13 0.3% 2 0.1% 107 0.4% 

Chester 59 0.3% 26 0.5% 3 0.2% 88 0.3% 

Claiborne 100 0.5% 60 1.3% 0 0.0% 160 0.6% 

Clay 10 0.1% 9 0.2% 0 0.0% 19 0.1% 

Cocke 97 0.5% 36 0.8% 0 0.0% 133 0.5% 

Coffee 190 1.0% 56 1.2% 5 0.3% 251 1.0% 

Crockett 40 0.2% 13 0.3% 0 0.0% 53 0.2% 

Cumberland 200 1.1% 47 1.0% 4 0.2% 251 1.0% 

Davidson 2,025 10.7% 142 3.0% 344 19.9% 2,511 9.9% 

Decatur 68 0.4% 18 0.4% 0 0.0% 86 0.3% 

Dekalb 50 0.3% 32 0.7% 3 0.2% 85 0.3% 

Dickson 171 0.9% 37 0.8% 7 0.4% 215 0.8% 

Dyer 121 0.6% 52 1.1% 0 0.0% 173 0.7% 

Fayette 66 0.3% 15 0.3% 4 0.2% 85 0.3% 

Fentress 64 0.3% 35 0.7% 1 0.1% 100 0.4% 

Franklin 105 0.6% 14 0.3% 3 0.2% 122 0.5% 

Gibson 130 0.7% 32 0.7% 2 0.1% 164 0.6% 

Giles 136 0.7% 14 0.3% 0 0.0% 150 0.6% 

Grainger 76 0.4% 30 0.6% 2 0.1% 108 0.4% 

Greene 113 0.6% 73 1.5% 9 0.5% 195 0.8% 

Grundy 34 0.2% 13 0.3% 2 0.1% 49 0.2% 

Hamblen 114 0.6% 65 1.4% 18 1.0% 197 0.8% 

Hamilton 531 2.8% 73 1.5% 4 0.2% 608 2.4% 

Hancock 17 0.1% 9 0.2% 3 0.2% 29 0.1% 

Hardeman 100 0.5% 19 0.4% 1 0.1% 120 0.5% 

Hardin 128 0.7% 28 0.6% 3 0.2% 159 0.6% 

Hawkins 81 0.4% 50 1.1% 4 0.2% 135 0.5% 

Haywood 47 0.2% 10 0.2% 1 0.1% 58 0.2% 

Henderson 171 0.9% 42 0.9% 2 0.1% 215 0.8% 

Henry 101 0.5% 67 1.4% 4 0.2% 172 0.7% 

Hickman 52 0.3% 18 0.4% 1 0.1% 71 0.3% 

Houston 13 0.1% 7 0.1% 1 0.1% 21 0.1% 

Humphreys 64 0.3% 26 0.5% 7 0.4% 97 0.4% 

Jackson 34 0.2% 19 0.4% 1 0.1% 54 0.2% 

Jefferson 135 0.7% 35 0.7% 2 0.1% 172 0.7% 

Johnson 40 0.2% 18 0.4% 3 0.2% 61 0.2% 

Knox 1,666 8.8% 290 6.1% 7 0.4% 1,963 7.7% 

Lake 33 0.2% 21 0.4% 1 0.1% 55 0.2% 

Lauderdale 137 0.7% 29 0.6% 4 0.2% 170 0.7% 

County 
TDOC Backup 

Locally 
Sentenced Systemwide 

# % # % # % # % 

Lawrence 125 0.7% 50 1.1% 3 0.2% 178 0.7% 

Lewis 39 0.2% 18 0.4% 2 0.1% 59 0.2% 

Lincoln 164 0.9% 28 0.6% 0 0.0% 192 0.8% 

Loudon 103 0.5% 19 0.4% 3 0.2% 125 0.5% 

McMinn 167 0.9% 71 1.5% 3 0.2% 241 0.9% 

McNairy 80 0.4% 20 0.4% 8 0.5% 108 0.4% 

Macon 68 0.4% 48 1.0% 0 0.0% 116 0.5% 

Madison 722 3.8% 82 1.7% 3 0.2% 807 3.2% 

Marion 107 0.6% 12 0.3% 0 0.0% 119 0.5% 

Marshall 199 1.0% 25 0.5% 1 0.1% 225 0.9% 

Maury 312 1.6% 45 1.0% 2 0.1% 359 1.4% 

Meigs 12 0.1% 22 0.5% 0 0.0% 34 0.1% 

Monroe 143 0.8% 86 1.8% 3 0.2% 232 0.9% 

Montgomery 526 2.8% 29 0.6% 2 0.1% 557 2.2% 

Moore 16 0.1% 6 0.1% 0 0.0% 22 0.1% 

Morgan 51 0.3% 11 0.2% 0 0.0% 62 0.2% 

Obion 93 0.5% 22 0.5% 1 0.1% 116 0.5% 

Overton 34 0.2% 27 0.6% 3 0.2% 64 0.3% 

Perry 22 0.1% 10 0.2% 0 0.0% 32 0.1% 

Pickett 5 0.0% 6 0.1% 0 0.0% 11 0.0% 

Polk 33 0.2% 35 0.7% 3 0.2% 71 0.3% 

Putman 215 1.1% 178 3.8% 5 0.3% 398 1.6% 

Rhea 82 0.4% 62 1.3% 7 0.4% 151 0.6% 

Roane 150 0.8% 34 0.7% 3 0.2% 187 0.7% 

Robertson 105 0.6% 92 1.9% 8 0.5% 205 0.8% 

Rutherford 807 4.2% 153 3.2% 15 0.9% 975 3.8% 

Scott 67 0.4% 60 1.3% 2 0.1% 129 0.5% 

Sequatchie 32 0.2% 27 0.6% 0 0.0% 59 0.2% 

Sevier 310 1.6% 73 1.5% 3 0.2% 386 1.5% 

Shelby 2,958 15.6% 236 5.0% 554 32.0% 3,748 14.7% 

Smith 51 0.3% 7 0.1% 0 0.0% 58 0.2% 

Stewart 25 0.1% 16 0.3% 1 0.1% 42 0.2% 

Sullivan 577 3.0% 223 4.7% 13 0.8% 813 3.2% 

Sumner 415 2.2% 162 3.4% 23 1.3% 600 2.4% 

Tipton 178 0.9% 35 0.7% 2 0.1% 215 0.8% 

Trousdale 26 0.1% 12 0.3% 0 0.0% 38 0.1% 

Unicoi 21 0.1% 26 0.5% 4 0.2% 51 0.2% 

Union 58 0.3% 25 0.5% 1 0.1% 84 0.3% 

Van Buren 8 0.0% 10 0.2% 0 0.0% 18 0.1% 

Warren 138 0.7% 29 0.6% 2 0.1% 169 0.7% 

Washington 260 1.4% 104 2.2% 12 0.7% 376 1.5% 

Wayne 79 0.4% 38 0.8% 1 0.1% 118 0.5% 

Weakley 39 0.2% 28 0.6% 1 0.1% 68 0.3% 

White 70 0.4% 37 0.8% 1 0.1% 108 0.4% 

Williamson 175 0.9% 56 1.2% 2 0.1% 233 0.9% 

Wilson 301 1.6% 106 2.2% 3 0.2% 410 1.6% 

Unknown 20 0.1% 0 0.0% 546 31.5% 566 2.2% 

Total 19,010 100% 4,735 100% 1,732 100% 25,477 100% 
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FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS (FAQ) 

Q:  How is the felon recidivism calculated? 

A:  The felon recidivism rate is based upon the # of unique felons released 
from incarceration and the number of those unique felons who subsequently 
return to incarceration within three years of release.   

Reincarceration is considered recidivism and is tracked in the Tennessee Offender 
Management Information System (TOMIS).  Please note that reincarceration counts 
both offenders who are arrested and placed in jail who have not been found guilty 
of a crime, as well as offenders who are convicted of committing a new crime. 

For instance, 16,558 unique offenders were released statewide from 
incarceration during calendar year 2014.  A total of 7,827 of those unique offenders 
released from incarceration in calendar year 2014 returned to incarceration by the 
end of calendar year 2017. Therefore, the recidivism rate for unique offenders 
released from incarceration in 2014 is 47.27%. 

Q:  What does unique offender mean? 

A:  Unique offender refers to a single person and measures recidivism for the 
three-year period following the unique offender’s release from incarceration. A 
unique offender is considered a recidivist upon their first re-incarceration after release.   

So, multiple re-incarcerations during the three-year period following release would not 
create a “new” unique offender or create a different recidivism outcome. 

Q:  How is the prison recidivism rate different from the jail recidivism rate? 

A:  The prison recidivism rate is based upon felons released from incarceration at one of 
the 14 state prisons. The jail recidivism rate is based upon felons released from county 
jails in Tennessee. 

Q:  When a felon is released from prison or jail after completing their sentence 
(and therefore they are not released to any type of probation or parole), then is 
that person tracked for recidivism purposes through TOMIS upon their release?  

A:  Yes. Offenders are tracked for re-incarceration whether they were released to 
community supervision or expired their sentence. 
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The data used for this report was extracted from the Tennessee Offender Management Information  System (TOMIS) by Strategic 
Technology Solutions (STS), a division within the Tennessee Department of Finance & Administration.  
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The data used for this report was extracted from the Tennessee Offender Management Information  System (TOMIS) 
by Strategic Technology Solutions (STS), a division within the Tennessee Department of Finance & Administration.  
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The data for this report was extracted from the Tennessee Offender Management Information System (TOMIS) by 
Strategic Technology Solutions (STS), a division within the Tennessee Department of Correction. 
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Death Row Facts (as of June 30, 2023)

Number on Death Row: 45
Numbers Breakdown: 44 males and 1 female 
21 White, 23 African American, 1 Asian 

Where are they from? 
32 offenders are from the largest metropolitan counties: 
Shelby (23), Davidson (4), Knox (4), and Hamilton (1) 

13 offenders were convicted in East Tennessee 
  8 offenders were convicted in Middle Tennessee 
24 offenders were convicted in West Tennessee 

Oldest on Death Row: 
Oscar Smith, 3/25/50, 73 years old 
Convicted in Shelby County 
On Death Row since July 1990 

Only Female on Death Row: 
Christa Pike, 3/10/76, 47 years old 
Convicted in Knox County 
On Death Row since March 1996 

Youngest Male on Death Row: 
Urshawn Miller, 1/06/89, 34 years old 
Convicted in Madison County 
On Death Row since March 2018 

Longest Time on Death Row: 
Larry McKay, 2/26/56, 67 years old and Michael Sample, 5/23/56, 67 years old 
Convicted in Shelby County 
On Death Row since February 1983 

Last Person Sentenced to Death Row: 
Steven Wiggins, 12/19/86, 36 years old 
Convicted in Dickson County 
On Death Row since August 2021 

Male offenders are housed at Riverbend Maximum Security Institution in 
Nashville. Female offenders sentenced to death are housed at the Debra K. 
Johnson Rehabilitation Center in Nashville 
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https://www.tn.gov/content/tn/correction/sp/state-prison-list/riverbend-maximum-security-institution.html
https://www.tn.gov/content/tn/correction/sp/state-prison-list/tennessee-prison-for-women.html
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Incidents Summary
FY 2022 - 2023

in June 2023

Extraction        
      Date:       

07-17-23

BCCX DJRC HCCF MCCX MLRC NECX NWCX RMSI SCCF SPND TCIX TTCC WCFA WTSP SYSTEM
Bledsoe 
County 
Correctional 
Complex

Debra K. 
Johnson 
Rehabilitation 
Center

Hardeman 
County 
Correctional 
Facility

Morgan 
County 
Correctional 
Complex

Mark H. 
Luttrell 
Correctional 
Center

Northeast 
Corectional 
Complex

Northwest 
Correctional 
Complex

Riverbend 
Maximum 
Security 
Institution

South Central 
Correctional 
Center

Special 
Needs 
Facility

Turney 
Center 
Industrial 
Complex

Trousdale 
Turner 
Correctional 
Center

Whiteville 
Correctional 
Facility          

West 
Tennessee 
State 
Penitentiary

1,836 627 1,970 1,886 197 1,353 1,651 769 1,094 623 1,342 2,410 1,505 1,606 18,869
Inc 
Code Incident Description

AFO ARREST-FELONY-OFN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
AFS ARREST-FELONY-STAFF 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
AFV ARREST-FELONY-VISITOR 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
ARD ARSON-INJ-PROP DAMG>$500-OPER DIS      0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
ARI ARSN-SR-INJ-PR DMG>$500 OPR DIS        0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
ARP ARSON-PROP DAMG >$500 OPR DISRUP       0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
AOO ASSAULT OFFENDER - WITHOUT WEAPON      3 3 3 3 0 6 0 3 1 0 0 2 1 0 25
AOW ASSAULT OFFENDER - WEAPON              1 0 2 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 2 2 11
ASO ASSAULT STAFF - WITHOUT WEAPON         1 0 1 2 0 1 0 3 1 0 0 2 1 0 12
ASW ASSAULT STAFF - WEAPON                 1 0 4 2 0 1 2 9 1 3 1 6 2 5 37
AVO ASSAULT VISITOR/GUEST - WITHOUT WEAPON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
AVW ASSAULT VISITOR/GUEST - WEAPON         0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DEA DEATH-OFN-NATURAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DEC DEATH-OFN-EXEC-ELEC CHR                0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DED DEATH-STAFF-ACCIDENT(ON DUTY)          0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DEF DEATH-STAFF-SUICIDE (ON DUTY)          0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DEG DEATH-STAFF-HOMICIDE (ON DUTY)         0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DEH DEATH-OFN-HOMICIDE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DEI DEATH-OFN-EXEC-LETH INJ                0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DEP DEATH-OFN-MANNER-PENDING               1 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 2 0 3 2 0 11
DES DEATH-OFN-SUICIDE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DET DEATH-STAFF-NATURAL (ON DUTY)          0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DOA DEATH-OFN-ACCIDENT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DVA DEATH-VISITOR-ACCIDENT                 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DVH DEATH-VISITOR-HOMICIDE                 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DVN DEATH-VISITOR-NATURAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DVS DEATH-VISITOR-SUICIDE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DIL DISTURBANCE-TEMP.CONTROL LOSS          0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DIR DISTURBANCE-THREAT CONTROL LOSS        0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DIS DISTURBANCE-MINOR 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 3
DFI DRUGS INSIDE SECURE PERIMETER NO POSS  0 0 1 0 0 8 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 10
DFO DRUGS OUTSIDE SECURE PERIMETER         0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
DRK DRUGS-CONFIS-SIGNIF AMOUNT-STAFF       0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DRL DRUGS-CONFIS SIGNIF AMNT-VISITOR       0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DRN DRUGS - CONFIS. - STAFF                0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DRO DRUGS - CONFIS. - VISITOR              0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Average Population

The data used for this report was extracted by Strategic Technology Solutions (STS), a division within the Tennessee Department of Finance & Administration, from the Tennessee Offender Management Information System (TOMIS) and summarized by  Decision 
Support:  Research & Planning.
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Incidents Summary
FY 2022 - 2023

in June 2023

Extraction        
      Date:       

07-17-23

BCCX DJRC HCCF MCCX MLRC NECX NWCX RMSI SCCF SPND TCIX TTCC WCFA WTSP SYSTEM
Bledsoe 
County 
Correctional 
Complex

Debra K. 
Johnson 
Rehabilitation 
Center

Hardeman 
County 
Correctional 
Facility

Morgan 
County 
Correctional 
Complex

Mark H. 
Luttrell 
Correctional 
Center

Northeast 
Corectional 
Complex

Northwest 
Correctional 
Complex

Riverbend 
Maximum 
Security 
Institution

South Central 
Correctional 
Center

Special 
Needs 
Facility

Turney 
Center 
Industrial 
Complex

Trousdale 
Turner 
Correctional 
Center

Whiteville 
Correctional 
Facility          

West 
Tennessee 
State 
Penitentiary

1,836 627 1,970 1,886 197 1,353 1,651 769 1,094 623 1,342 2,410 1,505 1,606 18,869
Inc 
Code Incident Description

Average Population

DRP DRUG PARAPHERNALIA 4 0 1 7 0 8 3 2 1 0 3 1 1 2 33
DRS DRUG SELLING/POSSESSION/USE            25 1 20 17 0 2 26 18 1 3 6 10 19 10 158
DSF DRUG SCREEN-REFUSED 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 4 1 0 0 6
DSO DRUG SCREEN-POSITIVE 0 1 15 5 1 4 19 19 11 5 5 0 26 24 135
IOP INTOXICANTS FOUND ON PROPERTY          0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
EPA EQUIP PROBLEM-MAJOR DISRUPTION         0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
ACA ABSCOND CUSTODY - ATTEMPT              0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
ACM ABSCOND CUSTODY MINIMUM SECURITY       0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
ESA ESCAPE SECURE SUPERVISION              0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
ESC ESCAPE MINIMUM SECURITY UNIT           0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
ESF ESCAPE ATT. SECURE SUPER.              0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
ESI ESCAPE - ATT - MINIMUM SECURITY        0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
ESR RETURN FROM ESCAPE PRIOR TO TOMIS      0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
FII FIRE-SER INJ-PROP DMG>$500-DISRUP      0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
FIP FIRE-INJ-PROP DMG>$500-OPR DISRUP      0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
FIS FIRE-PROP DMG >$500-OPR DISRUP         0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
IOT ILLNESS-OFN-SERIOUS-HOSP               8 0 13 15 1 7 7 4 13 0 8 18 11 14 119
ISH ILL-STAFF-SERIOUS-HOSP(ON DUTY)        0 0 0 2 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 6
IVS ILLNESS-VISITOR-SERIOUS-HOSP           0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
IHC INJURY-ACCIDENT-OFN-WORK RELATED       3 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 11
IJB INJURY-ACCIDENT-STAFF 3 0 4 18 6 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 34
ILB INJURY-ACCIDENT-VISITOR                0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
INC INJURY-SELF INFLICTED 1 0 1 0 0 1 1 1 0 6 0 0 1 0 12
IND INDECENT EXPOSURE 0 0 1 0 0 11 0 14 0 0 0 0 7 0 33
BTH BOMB THREAT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CIP CELL INSIDE SECURE PERIMETER NO POSS   0 0 0 0 0 1 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 6
CON CONTRABAND 15 4 7 14 3 28 12 25 5 14 8 19 26 9 189
EHT EPIDEMIC-PUBLIC HEALTH THREAT          0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
HOS HOSTAGE SITUATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
ILP INSTITUTIONAL LOCK-DOWN-PARTIAL        0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 3
ILT INSTITUTIONAL LOCK-DOWN - TOTAL        0 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 4
PCT POSS/USE OF CELLULAR TELEPHONE         0 0 1 1 1 4 40 24 0 0 0 8 20 5 104
PDA PROPERTY DAMAGE OVER >$500             0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 3
PGA PARTICIPATE SEC.THREAT GRP ACTV        3 0 0 3 0 6 1 2 3 0 1 0 1 2 22
PGM POSSESS/SEC. THREAT GRP MATERIAL       5 1 1 21 0 17 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 47
PTO POSS/USE/INTRO/SELL TOBACCO PROD-OFNDR 4 0 3 8 0 1 8 5 1 3 3 1 3 4 44
RAP RAPE 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
RIO RIOT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SBT SABOTAGE-OPR DISRUP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
The data used for this report was extracted by Strategic Technology Solutions (STS), a division within the Tennessee Department of Finance & Administration, from the Tennessee Offender Management Information System (TOMIS) and summarized by  Decision 
Support:  Research & Planning.
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Incidents Summary
FY 2022 - 2023

in June 2023

Extraction        
      Date:       

07-17-23

BCCX DJRC HCCF MCCX MLRC NECX NWCX RMSI SCCF SPND TCIX TTCC WCFA WTSP SYSTEM
Bledsoe 
County 
Correctional 
Complex

Debra K. 
Johnson 
Rehabilitation 
Center

Hardeman 
County 
Correctional 
Facility

Morgan 
County 
Correctional 
Complex

Mark H. 
Luttrell 
Correctional 
Center

Northeast 
Corectional 
Complex

Northwest 
Correctional 
Complex

Riverbend 
Maximum 
Security 
Institution

South Central 
Correctional 
Center

Special 
Needs 
Facility

Turney 
Center 
Industrial 
Complex

Trousdale 
Turner 
Correctional 
Center

Whiteville 
Correctional 
Facility          

West 
Tennessee 
State 
Penitentiary

1,836 627 1,970 1,886 197 1,353 1,651 769 1,094 623 1,342 2,410 1,505 1,606 18,869
Inc 
Code Incident Description

Average Population

SXM SEXUAL MISCONDUCT 4 1 2 29 0 0 3 1 7 1 2 5 3 9 67
SKI STRIKE-INMATE-OPER DISRUP              0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SKS STRIKE-STAFF-OPER DISRUP               0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SUC SUICIDE-ATTEMPT 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
UFC USE OF FORCE-CHEMICAL AGENTS           0 1 12 2 0 2 2 3 1 0 2 19 0 0 44
UFD USE OF FORCE-DEADLY WEAPON             0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
UFE USE OF FORCE-ELEC. RESTRAINTS          0 0 0 1 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 4
UFL USE OF FORCE - LESS THAN LETHAL        0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
UFM USE OF FORCE-MEDICAL 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 7 0 0 0 0 10
UFP USE OF FORCE-PHYSICAL 2 0 2 5 0 0 1 7 1 1 0 3 0 1 23
VSL VIOLATION OF STATE LAW 2 0 7 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 14 0 0 26
WAB WEAPON-AMMUNITION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
WAM WEAPON-AMMUNITION-SIGN AMOUNT          0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
WCF WEAPON-COMMERCIAL FIREARM              0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
WCK WEAPON-COMMERICAL KNIFE                0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1
WEB WEAPON - EXPLOSIVE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
WEX WEAPON-EXPLOSIVE-SIGNIF AMOUNT         0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
WHF WEAPON-NON COMMERCIAL FIREARM          0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
WHK WEAPON-NON COMMERCIAL KNIFE            0 0 34 24 0 35 20 22 14 0 3 96 52 11 311
WOT WEAPON-OTHER 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 5
WPC WEAPON-CLUB 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
WRM WEAPON-RAW MATERIALS 0 0 1 5 0 6 2 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 17
WTA WEAPON-CLASS A TOOL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
WTB WEAPON-CLASS B TOOL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 87 13 143 193 12 158 156 174 67 47 52 211 179 103 1,595

The data used for this report was extracted by Strategic Technology Solutions (STS), a division within the Tennessee Department of Finance & Administration, from the Tennessee Offender Management Information System (TOMIS) and summarized by  
Decision Support:  Research & Planning.
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Incidents Summary
FY 2022 - 2023
as of June 2023 

Extraction 
 Date:         
 07-17-23

BCCX DJRC HCCF MCCX MLRC NECX NWCX RMSI SCCF SPND TCIX TTCC WCFA WTSP SYSTEM
Bledsoe 
County 
Correctional
Complex

Debra K. 
Johnson 
RehabilitationC
enter

Hardeman 
County 
CorrectionalF
acility

Morgan 
County 
Correctional
Complex

Mark H. 
Luttrell 
Correctional
Center

Northeast 
Corectional 
Complex

Northwest 
Correctional
Complex

Riverbend 
Maximum 
Security 
Institution

South 
Central 
Correctional
Center

Special 
Needs 
Facility

Turney 
Center 
Industrial 
Complex

Trousdale 
Turner 
Correctional
Center

Whiteville 
CorrectionalF
acility          

West 
Tennessee 
State 
Penitentiary

1,801 642 1,966 1,749 198 1,364 1,627 730 1,227 622 1,387 2,465 1,504 1,618 18,900
Inc 
Code Incident Description

AFO ARREST-FELONY-OFN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
AFS ARREST-FELONY-STAFF 1 0 6 2 0 0 0 0 2 1 2 7 13 1 35
AFV ARREST-FELONY-VISITOR 1 0 6 5 0 4 2 0 2 1 3 3 1 2 30
ARD ARSON-INJ-PROP DAMG>$500-OPER DIS      0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
ARI ARSN-SR-INJ-PR DMG>$500 OPR DIS        0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
ARP ARSON-PROP DAMG >$500 OPR DISRUP       0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 4
AOO ASSAULT OFFENDER - WITHOUT WEAPON      26 14 58 35 0 41 15 14 23 3 2 51 39 21 342
AOW ASSAULT OFFENDER - WEAPON              4 7 44 26 1 25 16 20 18 6 5 42 43 10 267
ASO ASSAULT STAFF - WITHOUT WEAPON         8 2 30 24 0 27 12 10 19 8 8 59 37 10 254
ASW ASSAULT STAFF - WEAPON                 8 12 42 47 0 28 8 36 28 13 11 44 17 48 342
AVO ASSAULT VISITOR/GUEST - WITHOUT WEAPON 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
AVW ASSAULT VISITOR/GUEST - WEAPON         0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DEA DEATH-OFN-NATURAL 4 4 1 1 0 4 1 1 4 26 0 6 3 1 56
DEC DEATH-OFN-EXEC-ELEC CHR                0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DED DEATH-STAFF-ACCIDENT(ON DUTY)          0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DEF DEATH-STAFF-SUICIDE (ON DUTY)          0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DEG DEATH-STAFF-HOMICIDE (ON DUTY)         0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DEH DEATH-OFN-HOMICIDE 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 1 0 0 2 2 0 8
DEI DEATH-OFN-EXEC-LETH INJ                0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DEP DEATH-OFN-MANNER-PENDING               1 1 7 0 0 1 4 0 1 5 0 3 4 2 29
DES DEATH-OFN-SUICIDE 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 1 0 6
DET DEATH-STAFF-NATURAL (ON DUTY)          0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DOA DEATH-OFN-ACCIDENT 1 0 8 1 0 4 2 3 2 3 0 15 5 1 45
DVA DEATH-VISITOR-ACCIDENT                 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DVH DEATH-VISITOR-HOMICIDE                 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DVN DEATH-VISITOR-NATURAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DVS DEATH-VISITOR-SUICIDE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DIL DISTURBANCE-TEMP.CONTROL LOSS          0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DIR DISTURBANCE-THREAT CONTROL LOSS        0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DIS DISTURBANCE-MINOR 7 5 5 1 0 0 1 1 0 3 0 2 1 5 31
DFI DRUGS INSIDE SECURE PERIMETER NO POSS  0 1 5 11 0 74 9 4 1 0 5 1 1 5 117
DFO DRUGS OUTSIDE SECURE PERIMETER         0 0 0 1 0 2 1 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 7
DRK DRUGS-CONFIS-SIGNIF AMOUNT-STAFF       0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DRL DRUGS-CONFIS SIGNIF AMNT-VISITOR       0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DRN DRUGS - CONFIS. - STAFF                0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
DRO DRUGS - CONFIS. - VISITOR              0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 4
DRP DRUG PARAPHERNALIA 76 6 11 60 0 83 27 14 23 4 45 10 19 29 407
DRS DRUG SELLING/POSSESSION/USE            231 61 295 230 2 86 219 195 89 27 67 215 142 158 2,017
DSF DRUG SCREEN-REFUSED 0 0 2 0 0 9 1 55 2 1 9 5 0 1 85
DSO DRUG SCREEN-POSITIVE 18 61 218 125 16 29 146 22 233 8 113 264 664 197 2,114
The data used for this report was extracted by Strategic Technology Solutions (STS), a division within the Tennessee Department of Finance & Administration, from the Tennessee Offender Management Information 
System (TOMIS) and summarized by  Decision Support:  Research & Planning.

Average Population
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Incidents Summary
FY 2022 - 2023
as of June 2023 

Extraction 
 Date:         
 07-17-23

BCCX DJRC HCCF MCCX MLRC NECX NWCX RMSI SCCF SPND TCIX TTCC WCFA WTSP SYSTEM
Bledsoe 
County 
Correctional
Complex

Debra K. 
Johnson 
RehabilitationC
enter

Hardeman 
County 
CorrectionalF
acility

Morgan 
County 
Correctional
Complex

Mark H. 
Luttrell 
Correctional
Center

Northeast 
Corectional 
Complex

Northwest 
Correctional
Complex

Riverbend 
Maximum 
Security 
Institution

South 
Central 
Correctional
Center

Special 
Needs 
Facility

Turney 
Center 
Industrial 
Complex

Trousdale 
Turner 
Correctional
Center

Whiteville 
CorrectionalF
acility          

West 
Tennessee 
State 
Penitentiary

1,801 642 1,966 1,749 198 1,364 1,627 730 1,227 622 1,387 2,465 1,504 1,618 18,900Average Population
IOP INTOXICANTS FOUND ON PROPERTY          0 1 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 6
EPA EQUIP PROBLEM-MAJOR DISRUPTION         2 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 4 0 1 4 14
ACA ABSCOND CUSTODY - ATTEMPT              0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
ACM ABSCOND CUSTODY MINIMUM SECURITY       0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
ESA ESCAPE SECURE SUPERVISION              0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
ESC ESCAPE MINIMUM SECURITY UNIT           0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
ESF ESCAPE ATT. SECURE SUPER.              0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
ESI ESCAPE - ATT - MINIMUM SECURITY        0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
ESR RETURN FROM ESCAPE PRIOR TO TOMIS      0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
FII FIRE-SER INJ-PROP DMG>$500-DISRUP      0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
FIP FIRE-INJ-PROP DMG>$500-OPR DISRUP      0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
FIS FIRE-PROP DMG >$500-OPR DISRUP         0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1
IOT ILLNESS-OFN-SERIOUS-HOSP               160 0 74 103 9 166 84 59 52 0 70 352 162 174 1,465
ISH ILL-STAFF-SERIOUS-HOSP(ON DUTY)        13 1 1 17 2 2 3 1 3 2 8 6 3 10 72
IVS ILLNESS-VISITOR-SERIOUS-HOSP           0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
IHC INJURY-ACCIDENT-OFN-WORK RELATED       47 2 0 48 0 0 0 0 0 1 11 0 0 2 111
IJB INJURY-ACCIDENT-STAFF 76 7 20 122 28 74 6 17 10 7 28 1 7 2 405
ILB INJURY-ACCIDENT-VISITOR                7 0 1 2 0 1 1 1 0 1 2 0 0 2 18
INC INJURY-SELF INFLICTED 42 13 10 17 0 3 1 8 13 54 5 6 5 9 186
IND INDECENT EXPOSURE 6 6 47 2 0 38 1 104 9 4 5 7 47 0 276
BTH BOMB THREAT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CIP CELL INSIDE SECURE PERIMETER NO POSS   0 0 0 17 0 8 8 8 0 0 0 0 0 6 47
CON CONTRABAND 178 41 151 166 22 167 122 220 120 42 70 160 156 89 1,704
EHT EPIDEMIC-PUBLIC HEALTH THREAT          0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
HOS HOSTAGE SITUATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
ILP INSTITUTIONAL LOCK-DOWN-PARTIAL        0 1 2 0 0 0 5 12 14 1 2 5 0 1 43
ILT INSTITUTIONAL LOCK-DOWN - TOTAL        0 1 7 0 0 0 0 1 8 0 0 8 8 0 33
PCT POSS/USE OF CELLULAR TELEPHONE         1 0 86 210 10 106 231 160 24 0 5 24 160 58 1,075
PDA PROPERTY DAMAGE OVER >$500             8 2 1 4 1 2 6 3 1 6 8 1 2 10 55
PGA PARTICIPATE SEC.THREAT GRP ACTV        38 0 5 22 0 63 17 8 18 2 33 20 5 24 255
PGM POSSESS/SEC. THREAT GRP MATERIAL       110 4 3 27 0 40 17 2 27 0 10 0 3 16 259
PTO POSS/USE/INTRO/SELL TOBACCO PROD-OFNDR 50 3 37 74 11 23 73 31 20 4 41 29 44 23 463
RAP RAPE 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
RIO RIOT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SBT SABOTAGE-OPR DISRUP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SXM SEXUAL MISCONDUCT 58 9 14 362 0 61 24 22 99 4 20 90 45 123 931
SKI STRIKE-INMATE-OPER DISRUP              0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SKS STRIKE-STAFF-OPER DISRUP               0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

The data used for this report was extracted by Strategic Technology Solutions (STS), a division within the Tennessee Department of Finance & Administration, from the Tennessee Offender Management Information System (TOMIS) and 
summarized by  Decision Support:  Research & Planning.
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Incidents Summary
FY 2022 - 2023
as of June 2023 

Extraction 
 Date:         
 07-17-23

BCCX DJRC HCCF MCCX MLRC NECX NWCX RMSI SCCF SPND TCIX TTCC WCFA WTSP SYSTEM
Bledsoe 
County 
Correctional
Complex

Debra K. 
Johnson 
RehabilitationC
enter

Hardeman 
County 
CorrectionalF
acility

Morgan 
County 
Correctional
Complex

Mark H. 
Luttrell 
Correctional
Center

Northeast 
Corectional 
Complex

Northwest 
Correctional
Complex

Riverbend 
Maximum 
Security 
Institution

South 
Central 
Correctional
Center

Special 
Needs 
Facility

Turney 
Center 
Industrial 
Complex

Trousdale 
Turner 
Correctional
Center

Whiteville 
CorrectionalF
acility          

West 
Tennessee 
State 
Penitentiary

1,801 642 1,966 1,749 198 1,364 1,627 730 1,227 622 1,387 2,465 1,504 1,618 18,900Average Population
SUC SUICIDE-ATTEMPT 13 3 8 2 0 4 4 0 0 4 1 3 3 1 46
UFC USE OF FORCE-CHEMICAL AGENTS           1 3 124 21 0 31 9 5 43 0 14 231 91 4 577
UFD USE OF FORCE-DEADLY WEAPON             0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
UFE USE OF FORCE-ELEC. RESTRAINTS          3 1 0 23 0 15 6 4 0 0 3 0 0 4 59
UFL USE OF FORCE - LESS THAN LETHAL        0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
UFM USE OF FORCE-MEDICAL 3 2 0 6 0 0 1 6 0 83 0 0 0 0 101
UFP USE OF FORCE-PHYSICAL 21 1 50 58 1 33 3 28 17 11 21 44 42 19 349
VSL VIOLATION OF STATE LAW 20 0 34 1 0 6 0 2 50 0 33 112 0 4 262
WAB WEAPON-AMMUNITION 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
WAM WEAPON-AMMUNITION-SIGN AMOUNT          0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
WCF WEAPON-COMMERCIAL FIREARM              0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
WCK WEAPON-COMMERICAL KNIFE                0 0 6 2 0 0 2 3 1 0 1 11 1 0 27
WEB WEAPON - EXPLOSIVE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
WEX WEAPON-EXPLOSIVE-SIGNIF AMOUNT         0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
WHF WEAPON-NON COMMERCIAL FIREARM          0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 3
WHK WEAPON-NON COMMERCIAL KNIFE            8 0 352 182 0 633 370 126 194 1 34 466 486 104 2,956
WOT WEAPON-OTHER 1 0 3 16 0 58 11 15 0 1 3 19 0 9 136
WPC WEAPON-CLUB 0 0 0 0 0 10 6 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 19
WRM WEAPON-RAW MATERIALS 9 1 1 38 0 64 19 18 0 0 5 0 1 13 169
WTA WEAPON-CLASS A TOOL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1
WTB WEAPON-CLASS B TOOL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 1,261 278 1,779 2,113 104 2,030 1,496 1,242 1,174 339 711 2,334 2,266 1,205 18,332

The data used for this report was extracted by Strategic Technology Solutions (STS), a division within the Tennessee Department of Finance & Administration, from the Tennessee Offender Management Information System (TOMIS) and 
summarized by  Decision Support:  Research & Planning.
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Incidents Summary
FY 2022 - 2023
as of June 2023 

Extraction 
Date:         
07-17-23

July August September October November December January February March April May June System

Average Population 18,884 18,995 19,001 18,998 18,902 18,907 18,863 18,855 18,822 18,819 18,852 18,869 18,900
Inc 
Code Incident Description

AFO ARREST-FELONY-OFN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
AFS ARREST-FELONY-STAFF 3 12 1 1 3 2 3 4 1 2 2 1 35
AFV ARREST-FELONY-VISITOR 2 2 6 3 2 5 1 1 4 2 1 1 30
ARD ARSON-INJ-PROP DAMG>$500-OPER DIS      1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
ARI ARSN-SR-INJ-PR DMG>$500 OPR DIS        0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
ARP ARSON-PROP DAMG >$500 OPR DISRUP       0 0 0 0 1 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 4
AOO ASSAULT OFFENDER - WITHOUT WEAPON      35 37 31 27 32 24 28 26 26 29 22 25 342
AOW ASSAULT OFFENDER - WEAPON              32 20 30 24 27 22 18 19 19 20 25 11 267
ASO ASSAULT STAFF - WITHOUT WEAPON         22 26 16 25 24 19 22 16 24 24 24 12 254
ASW ASSAULT STAFF - WEAPON                 28 34 21 21 22 24 29 20 27 45 34 37 342
AVO ASSAULT VISITOR/GUEST - WITHOUT WEAPON 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
AVW ASSAULT VISITOR/GUEST - WEAPON         0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DEA DEATH-OFN-NATURAL 3 6 8 6 6 6 7 4 1 7 2 0 56
DEC DEATH-OFN-EXEC-ELEC CHR                0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DED DEATH-STAFF-ACCIDENT(ON DUTY)          0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DEF DEATH-STAFF-SUICIDE (ON DUTY)          0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DEG DEATH-STAFF-HOMICIDE (ON DUTY)         0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DEH DEATH-OFN-HOMICIDE 0 0 0 1 1 2 3 0 1 0 0 0 8
DEI DEATH-OFN-EXEC-LETH INJ                0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DEP DEATH-OFN-MANNER-PENDING               0 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 5 3 7 11 29
DES DEATH-OFN-SUICIDE 0 0 1 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 6
DET DEATH-STAFF-NATURAL (ON DUTY)          0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DOA DEATH-OFN-ACCIDENT 8 5 0 9 3 8 1 2 5 4 0 0 45
DVA DEATH-VISITOR-ACCIDENT                 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DVH DEATH-VISITOR-HOMICIDE                 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DVN DEATH-VISITOR-NATURAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DVS DEATH-VISITOR-SUICIDE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DIL DISTURBANCE-TEMP.CONTROL LOSS          0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DIR DISTURBANCE-THREAT CONTROL LOSS        0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DIS DISTURBANCE-MINOR 3 4 4 1 0 5 2 2 3 1 3 3 31
DFI DRUGS INSIDE SECURE PERIMETER NO POSS  6 9 5 11 9 9 11 2 11 19 15 10 117
DFO DRUGS OUTSIDE SECURE PERIMETER         0 1 2 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 7
DRK DRUGS-CONFIS-SIGNIF AMOUNT-STAFF       0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DRL DRUGS-CONFIS SIGNIF AMNT-VISITOR       0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DRN DRUGS - CONFIS. - STAFF                0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
DRO DRUGS - CONFIS. - VISITOR              0 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 4
DRP DRUG PARAPHERNALIA 31 25 28 34 30 54 32 32 33 22 33 33 407
DRS DRUG SELLING/POSSESSION/USE            151 200 149 170 175 237 112 121 216 190 138 158 2,017
DSF DRUG SCREEN-REFUSED 4 10 15 7 4 6 6 7 9 8 3 6 85
DSO DRUG SCREEN-POSITIVE 109 268 256 186 240 233 178 174 144 124 67 135 2,114

The data used for this report was extracted by Strategic Technology Solutions (STS), a division within the Tennessee Department of Finance & Administration, from the Tennessee Offender Management 
Information System (TOMIS) and summarized by  Decision Support:  Research & Planning.
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Incidents Summary
FY 2022 - 2023
as of June 2023 

Extraction 
Date:         
07-17-23

July August September October November December January February March April May June System

Average Population 18,884 18,995 19,001 18,998 18,902 18,907 18,863 18,855 18,822 18,819 18,852 18,869 18,900
Inc 
Code Incident Description

IOP INTOXICANTS FOUND ON PROPERTY          0 1 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 1 1 6
EPA EQUIP PROBLEM-MAJOR DISRUPTION         0 0 1 3 2 4 1 0 0 2 1 0 14
ACA ABSCOND CUSTODY - ATTEMPT              0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
ACM ABSCOND CUSTODY MINIMUM SECURITY       0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
ESA ESCAPE SECURE SUPERVISION              0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
ESC ESCAPE MINIMUM SECURITY UNIT           0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
ESF ESCAPE ATT. SECURE SUPER.              0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
ESI ESCAPE - ATT - MINIMUM SECURITY        0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
ESR RETURN FROM ESCAPE PRIOR TO TOMIS      0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
FII FIRE-SER INJ-PROP DMG>$500-DISRUP      0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
FIP FIRE-INJ-PROP DMG>$500-OPR DISRUP      0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
FIS FIRE-PROP DMG >$500-OPR DISRUP         0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1
IOT ILLNESS-OFN-SERIOUS-HOSP               129 124 129 131 119 113 111 116 100 133 141 119 1,465
ISH ILL-STAFF-SERIOUS-HOSP(ON DUTY)        8 4 3 3 4 11 5 6 10 2 10 6 72
IVS ILLNESS-VISITOR-SERIOUS-HOSP           0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
IHC INJURY-ACCIDENT-OFN-WORK RELATED       10 7 11 7 3 12 12 10 7 10 11 11 111
IJB INJURY-ACCIDENT-STAFF 20 38 25 42 36 31 40 29 36 40 34 34 405
ILB INJURY-ACCIDENT-VISITOR                0 0 0 2 1 4 1 2 1 2 4 1 18
INC INJURY-SELF INFLICTED 15 11 20 25 21 11 18 10 15 13 15 12 186
IND INDECENT EXPOSURE 13 15 15 17 20 20 19 18 29 35 42 33 276
BTH BOMB THREAT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CIP CELL INSIDE SECURE PERIMETER NO POSS   7 2 3 5 2 9 3 3 1 3 3 6 47
CON CONTRABAND 132 192 127 141 171 186 109 89 126 120 122 189 1,704
EHT EPIDEMIC-PUBLIC HEALTH THREAT          0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
HOS HOSTAGE SITUATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
ILP INSTITUTIONAL LOCK-DOWN-PARTIAL        4 1 5 4 5 5 7 2 4 3 0 3 43
ILT INSTITUTIONAL LOCK-DOWN - TOTAL        1 1 1 1 3 6 2 2 5 4 3 4 33
PCT POSS/USE OF CELLULAR TELEPHONE         90 133 113 92 92 74 69 58 81 90 79 104 1,075
PDA PROPERTY DAMAGE OVER >$500             5 4 4 2 7 6 4 7 7 2 4 3 55
PGA PARTICIPATE SEC.THREAT GRP ACTV        19 15 30 16 20 14 21 22 35 18 23 22 255
PGM POSSESS/SEC. THREAT GRP MATERIAL       12 18 24 34 30 11 12 16 17 10 28 47 259
PTO POSS/USE/INTRO/SELL TOBACCO PROD-OFNDR 36 39 35 48 58 51 33 30 36 28 25 44 463
RAP RAPE 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2
RIO RIOT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SBT SABOTAGE-OPR DISRUP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SXM SEXUAL MISCONDUCT 99 74 73 81 83 80 113 84 64 64 49 67 931
SKI STRIKE-INMATE-OPER DISRUP              0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SKS STRIKE-STAFF-OPER DISRUP               0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

The data used for this report was extracted by Strategic Technology Solutions (STS), a division within the Tennessee Department of Finance & Administration, from the Tennessee Offender Management 
Information System (TOMIS) and summarized by  Decision Support:  Research & Planning.
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Incidents Summary
FY 2022 - 2023
as of June 2023 

Extraction 
Date:         
07-17-23

July August September October November December January February March April May June System

Average Population 18,884 18,995 19,001 18,998 18,902 18,907 18,863 18,855 18,822 18,819 18,852 18,869 18,900
Inc 
Code Incident Description

SUC SUICIDE-ATTEMPT 1 6 6 6 3 1 5 6 5 1 5 1 46
UFC USE OF FORCE-CHEMICAL AGENTS           46 34 57 54 46 48 57 39 56 52 44 44 577
UFD USE OF FORCE-DEADLY WEAPON             0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
UFE USE OF FORCE-ELEC. RESTRAINTS          2 11 6 5 3 4 6 2 6 3 7 4 59
UFL USE OF FORCE - LESS THAN LETHAL        0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
UFM USE OF FORCE-MEDICAL 11 14 4 12 6 6 5 0 11 6 16 10 101
UFP USE OF FORCE-PHYSICAL 37 31 27 30 33 21 40 20 30 24 33 23 349
VSL VIOLATION OF STATE LAW 13 20 22 48 31 18 13 23 15 24 9 26 262
WAB WEAPON-AMMUNITION 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
WAM WEAPON-AMMUNITION-SIGN AMOUNT          0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
WCF WEAPON-COMMERCIAL FIREARM              0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
WCK WEAPON-COMMERICAL KNIFE                2 2 3 4 5 3 1 3 2 1 0 1 27
WEB WEAPON - EXPLOSIVE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
WEX WEAPON-EXPLOSIVE-SIGNIF AMOUNT         0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
WHF WEAPON-NON COMMERCIAL FIREARM          0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 3
WHK WEAPON-NON COMMERCIAL KNIFE            293 301 287 280 343 266 170 154 216 176 159 311 2,956
WOT WEAPON-OTHER 14 17 8 14 11 26 6 9 10 6 10 5 136
WPC WEAPON-CLUB 3 0 0 1 1 2 0 1 2 2 5 2 19
WRM WEAPON-RAW MATERIALS 11 27 13 12 22 16 8 11 10 7 15 17 169
WTA WEAPON-CLASS A TOOL 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
WTB WEAPON-CLASS B TOOL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 1,471 1,803 1,625 1,650 1,763 1,721 1,351 1,206 1,468 1,383 1,276 1,595 18,832

The data used for this report was extracted by Strategic Technology Solutions (STS), a division within the Tennessee Department of Finance & Administration, from the Tennessee Offender Management 
Information System (TOMIS) and summarized by  Decision Support:  Research & Planning.

27



INCIDENT REPORT USER’S GUIDE 

The monthly Incident Report provides a summary of TDOC incidents that have occurred at facilities operated by 
TDOC and those contracted for operation by CoreCivic. The CoreCivic operated facilities are HCCF, SCCF, 
TTCC, and WCFA. 

“Incident” refers to an event that has been documented in the Tennessee Offender Management Information 
System (TOMIS).   

Causes of Death may change after the death certificate is received. 

Please note that most incidents reported in the monthly summary may include more than one participant or 
infraction while other incidents are by definition about a single participant (ex: death or suicide). 
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Code Description Class 

ABM ARREST-FURL/PASS-MISDEMEANOR   A 
ABS ARREST-FURL/PASS-FELOJNY   A 
ABT ARREST-FURL/PASS-VIOLENT CRIME   A 
AMS ARREST-MIDEMEANOR - STAFF B 
ANM ARREST-PROBATIONER-NEWS MEDIA   B 
ARE ARSON-INJ-PROP DAMAGE < $500   B 
ARF ARSON-PROP DAMAGE < $500 C 
BCS BODY CAVITY SEARCH C 
BUR BURGLARY C 
CFM CONFIS OF US CURRENCY FROM OFN C 
CVS CONSPIRACY TO VIOLATE STATE LAW C 
DCV DRESS CODE VIOLATION C 
DFN DEFIANCE   C 
DPP DESTRUCTION OF PERSONAL PROPERTY   C 
DSA DRUG SCREEN-ATTEMPT TO ALTER   C 
DSP DESTROYING STATE PROPERTY   C 
EPB EQUIP PROBLEM-MINOR DISRUPTION   C 
EUI EMERG USE INM CREW OUTSIDE AGCY C 
EWH ENTERING WAREHOUSE   C 
EXT EXTORTION   C 
FAL FAL/ALT/FOR NAME OFF DOC C 
FIG FIGHTING   Y C 
FIR FIRE-PROP DMG < $500   C 
FLD FLOODING THE WALK/CELL   C 
FLP FACILITY LOCK PROBLEM   C 
FRS FAILURE TO REPORT AS SCHEDULED   C 
FTE FAILURE TO TURN IN EARNINGS   C 
FTN FIRE TRUCK - NON TDOC USE   C 
FVI FURLOUGH VIOLATION    C 
GAG GAMBLINF/GAMING   C 
HOR HORSEPLAY   C 
IAO INJURY ACCIDENT OFFENDER   C 
IAP INTOXICANTS-POSSESSIONS/SELLING/USE   C 
INH INHALANTS   C 
INS INSTITUTIONAL SHAKE DOWN   C 
IOF ILLNESS OFFENDER   C 
LAR LARCENY   C 
LIT LITTERING   C 
LRT LATE RETURNING   C 
NAT NATURAL DISASTER   B 

Code      

NEW 

  Description 

NEWS MEDIA   

Class 

C 
NID NO TDOC CARD ON PERSON C 
NOC NO TDOC ON   LOTHING   C 
OOP OUT OF PLACE   C 
OUV OPERATING UNAUTHORIZED VEHICLE   C 
PCO POSS/FIND/CELL PHN O/S PERMI FNCE   B 
PDB PROP DAMAGE < $500   C 
PIN PENDING INVESTIGATION   C 
PPR PERSONAL PROPERTY VIOLATION   C 
PTE POSS/USE/INTRO/SELL TOBACCO PROD-EMP   B 
PVT POSS/USE/INTRO/SELL TOBACCO PROD-VISTR   B 
RAA REFUSAL/ATTEMPT ALTER DRG TEST   C 
RCA REFUSED CELL ASSIGNMENT C 
RDN REFUSING TO PROVIDE DNA SPECIMEN   C 
RPS REFUSED TO ADEQUATE PARTIC-SAIU   C 
RTP REFUSED TO PARTICIPATE   C 
SAA STRONG-ARMED ACTIVITY   C 
SAR STRONG-ARMED ROBBERY   C 
SOS SOLICITATION OF STAFF   B 
SXH SEXUAL HARASSMENT   C 
TAT TATTOO NOT RECRD AT DIAG INTAKE   C 
TEL TELEPHONE PRIVILEGES ABUSE   C 

TEO TEMPORARY ADDITION   not listed 
Not 

Listed 
TFT RECEIVING TWO FOOD TRAYS   C 
TOF THREATENING OFFENDER   C 
TRM TRANSFER DEATH ROW/MAX INMATE   C 
TSD TAMPERING/SECURITY DEV OR EQUIP   C 
UFS USES OF FORCE-SECURITY RESTRAINTS   C 
UFT UNAUTH RIN OBLIG/TRANS   C 
UOD USE OF CANINES, NON-ROUTINE C 
VES VEHICLE SEARCH   C 
VPR VIOL OF TDOC/INS POLICIES   C 
VSP VISITOR PROBLEM   C 
WDA WEAPON-DISCHARGE-NON TRAINING   B 
WFN WEAPON FOUND-NOT ON STATE PROP   C 

The following codes are not included in the Selected Incident Summary:
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Percent Positive Drug Tests for Prison Substance Use Program Participants by Quarter 

Source: TDOC Clinical Services 

Clinical, Behavioral and Rehabilitative Services

(Quarters)
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Source: TDOC Clinical Services 

FY2022-2023 INSTITUTIONAL CHRONIC CARE STATISTICS
INSTITUTION HEP C SEIZURES DM HTN ASTHMA COPD HIV CA TB CARDIAC*
BCCX 373 51 104 505 54 48 12 2 73 83
DJRC 175 36 47 165 60 31 4 11 12 37
DSNF 167 20 58 178 13 23 3 14 11 71
HCCF 389 62 132 436 84 41 4 3 41 42
MCCX 444 37 85 428 33 35 22 12 35 42
MLCC 22 2 10 58 9 0 1 0 4 14
NECX 245 38 100 404 47 35 28 5 46 56
NWCX 334 44 127 460 62 39 40 7 31 63
RMSI 112 20 45 200 33 10 9 6 14 39
SCCF 165 30 75 300 40 15 2 10 15 70
TCIX** 162 16 94 366 47 12 15 0 8 63
TTCC 479 72 83 654 101 28 10 3 64 55
WCFA 264 30 74 342 71 13 0 5 25 29
WTRC 268 35 59 201 67 18 5 0 8 36
WTSP 217 16 36 226 29 10 11 0 22 19

Key: DM- Diabetes Mellitus      HTN- Hypertension      COPD- Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease      CA- Cancer

*Cardiac number does not include HTN

**TCIX includes TCIX +TCIX-A
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JOBS, EDUCATION AND REHABILITATIVE PROGRAMS  

Inmate Educational Enrollment by Prison FY 2023 

 Results by Prison FY 2023 

Source: Rehabilitative Services 
CTE includes NCCER completions. See note below..

   Source: Rehabilitative Services 
* CTE also includes NCCER and Persevere certificates.

CMS = Career Management for Success

CEC = Career Exploration Class

TCAT = Tennessee College of Applied Technology

NCCER = National Center for Construction Education and Research

NCCER is a building trades certificate earned through the National Center for Construction Education and Research, which consists of a standardized curriculum and houses a 
building trades database that employers can search for the purpose of hiring and/or verification of a particular individual's certification.  NCCER programs are CTE programs, 
though not all CTE programs are NCCER.
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Felon Inmate Program Job Assignments as of June 30, 2023

*Some offenders may have dual assignment. This can result in overall assigned percentages totaling over 100%.

**Inmates who cannot be assigned due to their status, which may include those in segregation or initial classification, etc.

 Source:  TDOC Rehabilitative Services
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Total Savings:
$1,628,197.75

(using $7.25)

NA- Does not offer community service program
Source:  TDOC Rehabilitative Services

TOTAL Hours and Estimated Value of Community Service Work:  June 30, 2023
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CAF Legends Definition Page 
Classification Levels (shown per custody level designation of prison) 

Custody Levels 
MIT Minimum Trusty 
MID Minimum Direct 
MIR Minimum Restricted 
MED Medium 
CLS Close 
MAX Maximum 

Medical Class 

Medical Class Description 
A No Restriction 
B Moderate Restriction 
C Severely Restricted or inmate with multiple restrictions 
M 

Inmates Over 50 

Age Group 
LT 50 Under 50 
50+ Age 50 and above 

Sex Offenders 

Sex Offenders 
Non-Sex Offenders 

Population by Sex 

Sex 
M Male 
F Female 

Major DSM* Group 
DSM Group Description 
All Other Mental Health Diagnoses other than SPMI and alcohol/substance use 
SPMI Serious and Persistent Mental Illness 
Alc/Sub Alcohol and Substance Use 
Non-DSM Inmates with no mental health diagnosis 

*DSM = Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders

The data used for this report was extracted by Strategic Technology Solutions  (STS), a division 
within the Tennessee Department of Finance & Administration, from the Tennessee Offender 
Management Information System and summarized by Decision Support: Research & Planning in 
the Tennessee Department of Correction.
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Mental Health Diagnoses by DSM Group as of June 30, 2023

Count Major DSM GroupDSM-5 Diagnosis

Substance Related and Addictive Disorder 1,014 ALC/SUB
1,014 5.3%

Adjustment Disorder 1,291 All Other
Anxiety Disorder 909 All Other
Depressive Disorder 1,111 All Other
Disorder due to General Medical Condition 33 All Other
Disruptive, Impulsive-Control, & Conduct Disorder 114 All Other
Dissociative/Conversion Disorder 1 All Other
Eating Disorder 3 All Other
Factitious Disorder 1 All Other
Neurodevelopmental Disorder 52 All Other
Obsessive-Compulsive and Related Disorder 11 All Other
Other Mental Disorder 97 All Other
Personality Disorder 252 All Other
Sexual Dysfunction 45 All Other
Sleeping Disorder 5 All Other

3,925 20.7%

No Mental Health Diagnosis 8,247 None
8,247 43.5%

Bipolar and Related Disorder 1,152 SPMI
Major Depressive Disorder 1,844 SPMI
Neurocognitive Disorder 25 SPMI
Schizophrenia 962 SPMI
Trauma- and Stressor Related Disorder 1,787 SPMI

5,770 30.4%

Total Mental Health Cases: 10,709

8,247Total Inmates without Diagnosis    

Total 2023 Inmates   18,956

56.5%

43.5%

100.0%

The data used for this report was extracted by Strategic Technology Solutions  (STS), a 
division within the Tennessee Department of Finance & Administration, from the Tennessee 
Offender Management Information System and summarized by Decision Support: Research & 
Planning in the Tennessee Department of Correction.
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To contact Us: 

Email: TDOC.Webmaster@tn.gov 

Phone: 615.741.1000

Visit:  http://www.tn.gov/correction 

Follow TDOC 

@TNDepartmentofCorrec�on

@TNTDOC1

@TNDepartmentofCorrec�on

h�ps://www.youtube.com/user/TNTDOC1

h�ps://www.linkedin.com/in/tennessee-department-of-correc�on

mailto:TDOC.Webmaster@tn.gov
http://www.tn.gov/correction


www.tn.gov/correction 

RACHEL JACKSON BUILDING 
320 SIXTH AVENUE NORTH 

NASHVILLE, TN 37243 
615-253-8187

http://www.tn.gov/correction
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